

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ECF Filing

-----X	:
Alan Kachalsky, Christina Nikolov, Eric Detmer,	:
Johnnie Nance, Anna Marcucci-Nance,	:
and Second Amendment Foundation, Inc.,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	: Civil Action Number: 10-cv-5413
	: (Hon. Cathy Seibel)
-against-	:
	:
Susan Cacace, Jeffrey A. Cohen,	:
Albert Lorenzo, Robert K. Holdman	:
and County of Westchester,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----X	:

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF STATE DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for the State Defendants
120 Broadway, 24th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8965/8553

MONICA CONNELL
ANTHONY J. TOMARI
Assistant Attorneys General
of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement Of Facts	3
In Heller and McDonald, the Supreme Court Recognized a Constitutional Right to Possess Guns in the Home for Self Defense.....	3
New York's Statutory Scheme Regulating the Carrying of Handguns.....	4
Plaintiffs' Applications For "Full Carry" Licenses	6
Handgun Violence is a Public Health and Safety Concern in the State of New York .	6
ARGUMENT	10
A. Standards For Summary Judgment	10
POINT I	
NEW YORK PENAL LAW § 400.00 DOES NOT IMPLICATE, LET ALONE VIOLATE, THE SECOND AMENDMENT.	12
A. The Supreme Court Has Never Held that the Second Amendment Protects the Right to Carry Arms Outside the Home.....	13
B. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f) Regulates But Does Not Ban Concealed Carrying of Handguns and Thus Does not Violate or Even Implicate the Core Second Amendment Right to Posses Handguns in the Home for Self Defense	16
POINT II	
EVEN IF THE COURT FINDS THAT PENAL LAW § 400.00(2)(f) IMPLICATES A SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT, PLAINTIFFS' CHALLENGE FAILS BECAUSE NEW YORK'S STATUTE CAN WITHSTAND ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY	19
A. Strict Scrutiny Analysis is Inapplicable Here	20
B. Courts Have Overwhelmingly Applied Intermediate Scrutiny in Regard to Second Amendment Challenges	21

C. Because New York Has a Compelling Interest in Public Safety and the Challenged Statute is Narrowly Tailored to Advance that Interest, It Would Survive Any Level of Heightened Scrutiny.....	23
1. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f) Advances a Compelling State Interest and is Narrowly Tailored to Achieve Its Purpose	24
a. Courts Have Recognized a Compelling State Interest in Promoting Public Safety	24
b. Courts Have Recognized that the Government Has a Public Safety Interest in Regulating and Restricting the Carrying of Concealed Handguns in Public.....	24
c. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f) Restricts the Concealed Carrying of Concealed Handguns to Prevent Crime in a Way That is Narrowly Tailored to Advance the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Interests of the State.....	26
2. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate that Penal Law §400.00(2)(f) is Unconstitutional as Applied to Them	32
3. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f) is Constitutional on its Face	33
POINT III THE PRIOR RESTRAINT DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO SECOND AMENDMENT CHALLENGES	36
POINT IV PLAINTIFFS' EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED	39
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Abrams v. Johnson</u> , 521 U.S. 74, 91 (1997).....	23
<u>Alexander v. Louisiana</u> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	18
<u>Alexander v. United States</u> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	36
<u>Almengor v. Schmidt</u> , 692 F.Supp.2d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	32
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	18
<u>Bach v. Pataki</u> , 289 F.Supp.2d 217 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	39
<u>Bach v. Pataki</u> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5, 17, 38
<u>Bando v. Sullivan</u> , 290 A.D.2d 691 (3d Dep't 2002).....	5, 38
<u>Bernstein v. Police Dept. of City of New York</u> , 85 A.D.2d 574 (1 st Dep't 1981).....	5, 38
<u>Bickerstaff v. Vassar College</u> , 196 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<u>Boddie v. Connecticut</u> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	32
<u>Burke v. Jacoby</u> , 981 F.2d 1372 (2d Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 508 U.S. 909 (1993).....	11
<u>Buzzetti v. City of New York</u> , 140 F.3d 134 (1998).....	24

Caldarola v. Calabrese
298 F.3d 156 (2d Cir.2002)..... 11

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 11

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 40

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,
535 U.S. 425 (2002)..... 23

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 23, 24

Clark v. Community For Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 23

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988)..... 23

Cook v. Gates,
528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 32

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 21

D'Amico v. City of N.Y.,
132 F.3d 145 (2d Cir.1998)..... 11

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008)..... passim

Dorr v. Weber,
2010 WL 197643 (N.D. Iowa, May 18, 2010)..... 15

Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk,
463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 32

Gannett Co. v. DePasquale,
443 U.S. 368 (1979)..... 36

Gonzales v. Village of West Milwaukee,
2010 WL 1904977 (E.D. Wis. May 11, 2010)..... 15

Graham v. Henderson,
89 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 11

Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff,
467 U.S. 229 (1984)..... 17

Heller v. District of Columbia,
698 F.Supp.2d 179 (D.D.C. March 26, 2010) (“Heller II”)..... passim

Hobbs v. County of Westchester,
397 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 36

Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union v. City of N.Y. Dep’t of Parks & Recreation,
311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 11

Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee,
505 U.S. 672 (1992) 21

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 17

Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,
535 U.S. 425 (2002)..... 23

Mack v. U.S.,
6 A.3d 1224 (D.C. 2010) 15

Marshall v. Walker,
958 F.Supp. 359 (N.D. Ill. 1997)..... 26

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 11

Matter of Alarie,
168 Misc.2d 329 (N.Y. Co. Ct.1996)..... 5

Matter of County of Westchester v. D’Ambrosio,
244 A.D.2d 334 (2d Dep’t 1997) 6

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.,
__ U.S. __, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)..... passim

Near v. State of Minnesota ex rel. Olson,
283 U.S. 697 (1931)..... 36

Nordyke v. County of Alameda et al.,
563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

O & G Indus., Inc. v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
537 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, --- U.S. ---, 129 S.Ct. 2043 (2009)..... 10

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 37

People v. Adams,
193 Misc.2d 78 (N. Y. Sup. Ct. 2002) 5

People v. Dykes,
209 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2009) 16

People v. Marin,
795 N.E.2d 953 (Ill. App. 2003)(citations omitted), app. den'd,
206 Ill.2d 635 (2003) 10, 16, 29

People v. McGee,
341 Ill.App.3d 1029 (Ill.App. 1 Dist. 2003) 26, 29

People v. Perkins,
62 A.D.3d 1160 (2d Dep't 2009)..... 16

People v. West,
422 N.E.2d 943 (Ill.App. 1981)..... 26

People v. Yarbrough,
169 Cal. App. 4th 303 (2008) 25

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
2010 WL 5137137 (S.D.Cal. December 10, 2010)..... passim

Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 17

Riddick v. U.S.,
995 A.2d 212 (D.C. 2010) 15

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275 (1897)..... 14

Robinson v. California,
370 U.S. 660 (1962)..... 18

Ruston v. Town of Skaneateles,
610 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 39

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 253 (1984)..... 24

Sims v. United States,
963 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2008) 15

State of Illinois v. Dawson,
2010 Ill.App. LEXIS 863 (August 18, 2010)..... 15

State v. Hamdan,
665 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. 2003)..... 20

State v. Knight,
241 P.3d 120 (Kan. Ct. App. 2010) 15

Swait v. University of Nebraska,
2008 WL 5083245 (D. Neb. 2008) 16

Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 17

Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... 17

U.S. v. Chester,
___F.3d___, 2010 WL 5396069 (4th Cir. December 30, 2010)..... 14, 21, 36, 39

U.S. v. Frederick,
2010 WL 2179102 (D.S.D. May 27, 2010) 34

U.S. v. Hall,
2008 WL 3097558 (S.D.W.Va. 2008) 16

U.S. v. Hart,
No. 09-10376-WGY, 2010 WL 2990001 (D. Mass. July 30, 2010)..... 15

U.S. v. Jones,
673 F.Supp.2d 1347 (N.D.Ga. 2009) 33

U.S. v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 23

U.S. v. Polouizzi,
697 F.Supp.2d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 32

U.S. v. Quattrone,
402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 36

U.S. v. Rybar,
103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 17

U.S. v. Skoien,
587 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2009) 20

U.S. v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) 19, 33

U.S. v. Skoien,
2010 WL 2735747 (7th Cir. 2010) 14, 21

U.S. v. Walker,
709 F.Supp.2d 460 (E.D. Va. 2010) 19

United States v. Booker,
570 F.Supp.2d 161 (D.Me. 2008) 32

United States v. Hart,
2010 WL 299001 (D. Mass. July 30, 2010)..... 15

United States v. Marzzarella,
595 F.Supp. 2d 596 (W.d. Pa. 2009)..... 20

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 16, 19, 21, 37

United States v. Masciandro,
648 F.Supp.2d 779 (E.D.Va. 2009) 15, 24, 32, 33

United States v. Miller,
604 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (W.D.Tenn 2009)..... 22

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 21

United States v. Pettengill,
682 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D. Me. 2010) 19

United States v. Radencich,

2009 WL 127648 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 20, 2009)	19, 22
<u>United States v. Rybar,</u> 103 F.3d 273 (3rd Cir. 1996)	23
<u>United States v. Salerno,</u> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	24, 33, 34
<u>United States v. Schultz,</u> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234 (N.D. Ind. Jan 5 2009)	22
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 2010 WL 3743842 (S.D.W.Va. Sept.20, 2010).....	21
<u>United States v. Tooley,</u> 2010 WL 2842915 (S.D.W.Va. May 4, 2010).....	22
<u>United States v. Walker,</u> 2010 WL 1640340 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	22
<u>United States v. Walker,</u> 709 F. Supp. 2d 460 (E.D.Va. 2010)	19
<u>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,</u> 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	33, 34
<u>Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.,</u> 224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<u>Williams v. State,</u> --- A.3d ---, 2011 WL 13746 (Md. 2011)	18
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 982 A.2d 1168 (Md. App. 2009), <u>aff'd</u> , 2011 WL 13746 (Md. 2011)	15
<u>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.,</u> 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	23
 United States Constitution	
First Amendment	passim
Second Amendment	passim
Fifth Amendment	18
Sixth Amendment	18
Eighth Amendment	18
Fourteenth Amendment	12, 39, 41

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922..... 29
 18 U.S.C. § 922 (g) (9) 14
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ("Fed.R.Civ.P.")

Rule 56(c)(2)..... 10

State Statutes

New York's Civil Practice Law and Rules

Article 78 6, 38
 CPLR 401 et seq. 38
 1785 N.Y. Laws 152. 4

New York State Penal Law

Penal Law § 265(10)..... 6
 Penal Law § 265.00(3)(c) 6
 Penal Law § 300.00(1)..... 33
 Penal Law § 400.00..... 5, 12
 Penal Law § 400.00(1)..... 5
 Penal Law § 400.00(2)..... 5, 19
 Penal Law § 400.00(2)(a) 5
 Penal Law § 400.00(2)(b) to (e)..... 5
 Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f)..... passim
 Penal Law § 400.00(3)..... 5

Treatises, Journals, Other Sources

Alfred Blumstein, Youth Violence, Guns, and the Illicit- Drug Industry, 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 10 (1995)..... 10
 Anthony A. Braga & D.L. Weisburd, Policing Problem Places: Crime Hot Spots and Effective Prevention (2010)..... 26
 Carlton F.W. Larson, Four Exceptions in Search of a Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit, 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1371, 1379 (2009)..... 20
 Cheryl W. Thompson, Guns Used to Kill Police Officers: Where They Come From and How They Get in the Hands of Criminals, Washington Post (November 21, 2010).... 30
 David Hemenway, Private Guns, Public Health, 45 (University of Michigan Press 2004)..... 7, 9, 27, 31
 Dennis A. Henigan, The Heller Paradox, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1171, 1197-98 (2009)..... 20

Fed. Bureau of Investigations, U. S. Dep't of Justice, Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted, tables 1 and 27,
http://www2.fbi.gov/ucr/killed/2009/data/table_01.html 7

Franklin E. Zimring & Gordon Hawkins, Crime Is Not the Problem: Lethal Violence in America, 199 (New York: Oxford University Press 1997) 7, 8

George Newton and Franklin E. Zimring, Firearms and Violence in American Life, staff report submitted to the National Commission on Causes and Prevention of Violence, Washington D.C., Government Printing Office, 8 (1969)..... 4

Glenn Harlan Reynolds, Guns and Gay Sex: Some Notes on Firearms, the Second Amendment, and "Reasonable Regulation, 75 Tenn. L. Rev. 137, 147-48 (2007) 37

Ian Ayers and John J. Donohue III, Shooting Down the "More Guns, Less Crime," Hypothesis, 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (April 2003)..... 28

Ian Ayers and John J. Donohue III, The Latest Misfires In Support of the "More Guns, Less Crime" Hypothesis, 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1371 (April 2003)..... 28

International Association of Chiefs of Police, Taking a Stand: Reducing Gun Violence in Our Communities (2007) 18, 31

Lawrence Rosenthal, Second Amendment Plumbing After Heller: Of Standards of Scrutiny, Incorporation, Well Regulated Militias, and Criminal Street Gangs, 41 The Urban Lawyer 1 (2009)..... 9, 27, 37, 38

Mark Tushnet, Heller and the Perils of Compromise, 13 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 419, 429-31 (2009)..... 37

Matthew Miller, David Hemenway & Deborah Azrael, State-Level Homicide Victimization Rates in the US in Relation to Survey Measures of Household Firearm Ownership, 2001-2003, SOC. SCI. & MED., Vol. 64, 3 (2007)..... 27

Mona A. Wright & Garen J. Wintemute, Felonious or Violent Criminal Activity That Prohibits Gun Ownership Among Prior Purchasers of Handguns: Incidence and Risk Factors, J. Trauma 69(4):948-955 (2010) 30

Murder: New York City, N.Y. TIMES, available at
<http://projects.nytimes.com/crime/homicides/map> (last visited Jan. 19, 2010)) 7

Nat'l Inst. of Justice, U. S. Dep't of Justice, Adolescents, Neighborhoods, and Violence: Recent Findings From the Project on Human Development in Chicago Neighborhoods (2007), <http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/217397.pdf>..... 8

Nat'l Inst. of Justice, U. S. Dep't of Justice, Gun Violence,

<http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/nij/topics/crime/gun-violence/welcome.htm>..... 8

P.J. Cook et al., The Medical Costs of Gunshot Wounds, J. AM. MED. ASS'N. 282(5), August 4, 1999, 447-454..... 9

Philip J. Cook & Jens Ludwig, The Social Costs of Gun Ownership, J. Pub. Econ 90 379-391 (2006)..... 26

Philip J. Cook et al., Criminal Records of Homicide Offenders, J. AM. MED. ASS'N, 294(5):598-601 (2005)..... 18, 29

Philip J. Cook, et al., Underground Gun Markets, Econ. J. (November, 2007) 26

Revolver Killings Fast Increasing: Legislative Measure to be Urged For Curbing the Sale of Firearms, N.Y. Times, (Jan. 30, 1911) (Sullivan Law) 4

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeNino, A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487, 502 (2004)..... 4

Saul Cornell, The Early American Origins of the Modern Gun Control Debate: The Right to Bear Arms, Firearm Regulation, and The Lessons of History, 17 STNLPR 571 (2006)..... 4

Social Contagion of Violence, The Cambridge Handbook of Violent Behavior and Aggression 688, 701-10 (Daniel J. Flannery et al. eds. 2007)..... 10

Steven F. Messner, et al., Policing, drugs, and the Homicide Decline in the 1990s in New York City, Criminology 45:385-413 (2007)..... 18

Thomas L. Fowler, Law Between the Lines, 25 Campbell L.Rev. 151, 178 (2003)..... 19

United States Center for Disease Control, Nat'l Vital Statistics Report (2007); http://www.cdc.gov/NCHS/data/nvsr/nvsr58/nvsr58_19.pdf; Zimring & Hawkins, supra at 199 7

Vincent C. Alexander, Practice Commentaries 401:1 to CPLR § 401 38

Zimring & Hawkins, The Citizen's Guide to Gun Control, New York, 8
